

(Formerly Link Intime India Private Limited)

CIN: U67190MH1999PTC118368

Registered Address:

C-101, Embassy 247, L.B.S. Marg, Vikhroli (West), Mumbai – 400083.

Tel: +91 22 4918 6000 www.in.mpms.mufg.com

Date: July 9, 2025

To, The Board of Directors, **Regaal Resources Limited** 6th Floor, D2/2, Block-EP & GP, Sector -V, Kolkata - 700091, West Bengal, India

Dear Sir/Madam,

Re: Proposed initial public offering of equity shares (Equity Shares) by Regaal Resources Limited Company) through a fresh issue of Equity Shares and an offer for sale of the Equity Shares by Selling Shareholders (Offer).

Sub: Consent Letter from the Registrar to the IPO

We, MUFG Intime India Private Limited (Formerly Link Intime India Private Limited), hereby consent to act as Registrar to the Issue and to our name and the following details being inserted as Registrar to the Issue in the Red Herring Prospectus ("RHP") and the Prospectus (collectively referred to as, the "Offer Documents") intended to be filed by the Company with the Securities and Exchange Board of India (the "SEBI") and any relevant stock exchange(s) where the Equity Shares of the Company are proposed to be listed (the "Stock Exchanges") and the Red Herring Prospectus ("RHP") and the Prospectus (collectively referred to as, the "Offer Documents") which the Company intends to file with the Registrar of Companies, West Bengal at Kolkata ("RoC") and thereafter, file with SEBI and the Stock Exchanges, and in any other Issue related documents.

We hereby authorise you to deliver this consent letter to SEBI, the Stock Exchanges, the RoC, pursuant to the provisions of Sections 26 and 32 of the Companies Act, 2013 and any other regulatory authorities as may be required. The following details with respect to us may be disclosed in the Offer Documents and any other documents in relation to the Issue.

Name: MUFG Intime India Private Limited (Formerly Link Intime India Private Limited)



Logo:

Address: C-101, 247 Park, 1st Floor, L B S Marg, Vikhroli (West), Mumbai 400083, (Maharashtra), India

Telephone Number: +91 810 811 4949 Website: www.in.mpms.mufg.com

E-mail: regaalresources.ipo@in.mpms.mufg.com

Contact Person: Shanti Gopalkrishnan

Investor Grievance E-mail: regaalresources.ipo@in.mpms.mufg.com

SEBI Registration No.: INR000004058

URL of SEBI website: www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=10

CIN: U67190MH1999PTC118368

We enclose a copy of our registration certificate and declaration regarding our registration with SEBI, as **Annexure A**, in the required format. We also certify that our registration is valid as on date and that we have not been prohibited or debarred by SEBI or any other regulatory authority, court or tribunal from acting as an intermediary in capital market issues. We also confirm that we have not been debarred from functioning by any regulatory authority, court or tribunal.



A part of MUFG Corporate Markets, a division of MUFG Pension & Market Services (Formerly Link Intime India Private Limited)

We confirm that the information and confirmations set out in this consent are true, correct, complete, not misleading in any respect and do not omit to state a material fact necessary in order to make the statements herein, in the light of the circumstances under which they were made, not misleading.

We confirm that we will immediately communicate any changes in writing in the above information to the book running lead managers to the Offer ("Book Running Lead Managers" or "BRLMs") until the date when the Equity Shares allotted and transferred in the Offer, commence trading on the Stock Exchanges. In the absence of any such communication from us, Book Running Lead Managers and the legal counsels, each to the Company and the Book Running Lead Managers, can assume that there is no change to the above information until the Equity Shares commence trading on the Stock Exchanges pursuant to the Offer.

This consent letter including any annexures hereto is for information and for inclusion (in part or full) in the Offer Documents or any other Offer-related material, and may be relied upon by the Company, the Book Running Lead Managers and the legal advisors appointed by the Company and the Book Running Lead Managers in relation to the Offer. We hereby consent to the submission of this consent letter as may be necessary to the SEBI, the RoC, pursuant to the provisions of Sections 26 and 32 of the Companies Act, 2013, the relevant stock exchanges and any other regulatory authority and/or for the records to be maintained by the Book Running Lead Managers and in accordance with applicable law.

We also consent to the inclusion of this letter as a part of "Material Contracts and Documents for Inspection" in connection with this Issue, which will be available for public for inspection from date of the filing of the RHP until the Bid/Issue Closing Date.

We hereby consent to this consent letter being disclosed by the Book Running Lead Managers, if required (i) by reason of any law, regulation or order of a court or by any governmental or competent regulatory authority, or (ii) in seeking to establish a defence in connection with, or to avoid, any actual, potential or threatened legal, arbitral or regulatory proceeding or investigation.

All capitalized terms used herein and not specifically defined shall have the same meaning as ascribed to them in the Offer Documents, as the case maybe.

Yours faithfully,

For and on behalf of MUFG Intime India Private Limited (Formerly Link Intime India Private Limited)

Authorized signatory Name: Dhawal Adalja

Designation: Vice President – Primary Market

Cc:

The Book Running Lead Managers ("BRLM")
Pantomath Capital Advisors Private Limited
Pantomath Nucleus House,
Saki Vihar Road,
Andheri (East), Mumbai – 400 072,
Maharashtra, India
Legal Counsel to the Issue



A part of MUFG Corporate Markets, a division of MUFG Pension & Market Services (Formerly Link Intime India Private Limited)

Sumedha Fiscal Services Limited

6A Geetanjali, 8B Middleton Street, Kolkata – 70 0071, West Bengal, India.

Legal Counsel to the Offer

Bharucha & Partners 13th Floor, Free Press House, Free Press Journal Marg, Nariman Point, Mumbai – 400 021 Maharashtra, India.



A part of MUFG Corporate Markets, a division of MUFG Pension & Market Services (Formerly Link Intime India Private Limited)

Annexure A

We hereby confirm that as on date the following details in relation to our registration with the Securities and Exchange Board of India as a registrar to an issue and share transfer agent are true and correct:

1.	Registration Number:	INR000004058
2.	Date of registration / Renewal of registration:	05.12.2024
3.	Date of expiry of registration:	NA
4.	If applied for renewal, date of application:	NA
5.	Any communication from SEBI prohibiting registrar from acting as registrar and share transfer agent to the Offer:	None
6.	Any enquiry/investigation being conducted by SEBI:	None
7.	Period up to which registration/ renewal fees has been paid:	Permanent Registration / December 04, 2029
8.	Details of any penalty imposed	It has a clean track record and no penalty has been
		imposed upon it by SEBI in the past except below
		cases: Adjudication order no. Order/BM/JR/2022-23/ 23296 –23297 dated January 31, 2023 in the matter of
		complaint by Pushpaben Rasiklal Patel.
		Adjudication Order No. Order/AN/SM/2024-25/31090
		dated 30.12.2024 passed by the Adjudicating Officer in
		the matter of Link Intime India Private Limited levying
		a monetary penalty amount of Rs. 1 Lakh. The penalty
		amount was paid on 10 January 2025.
		Adjudication Order No. Order/NH/YK/2024-25/31191
		dated 11.02.2025 passed by the Adjudicating Officer in
		respect of Link Intime India Private Limited (Noticee)
		in the matter of TSR Consultants Private Limited
		levying a monetary penalty amount of Rs. 1 Lakh. The
		penalty amount was paid on 20 February 2025.

A part of MUFG Corporate Markets, a division of MUFG Pension & Market Services (Formerly Link Intime India Private Limited)

